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The Petitioner, Aslan T. Soobzokov, located at 1029 Main Street, in the City of Paterson,
County of Passaic, and State of New Jersey, by way of a petition, and complaint against the

respondents’ hereby states:

COUNT I

1. The Petitioner, Aslan T. Soobzokov, (Aslan), is an attorney licensed to practice law in
the State of New Jersey. Aslan is the son of the late Tscherim Soobzokov,
(Soobzokov). Soobzokov was the victim of a bombing that occurred on August 15,
1985 in Paterson, New Jersey. Soobzokov died on September 6, 1985 due to the

injuries he sustained from the bombing.



- Shortly after the bombing in September 1985, the Federal Bureau of Investigation
(FBI) initiated an investigation. Now, more than 25 years later, FBI did not arrest
anyone for killing Soobzokov. Officially they maintain that the matter is under
investigation.

- The Office of the United States Attorney (USA) supervised and coordinated with FBI
on the investigaﬁon; and alleged prosecution of the individuals that killed Soobzokov.
. A bomb was previously mailed to Soobzokov in July 1979 contained in a cigar box,
fortunately there were no physical injuries; no arrests were ever made by the
respondents’. The FBI and USA were involved in that investigation which did not
produce any results.

. In 1979 the USA sought to denaturalize and deport Soobzokov from the United States
but dismissed the denaturalization proceedings in July 1980.

- On November 21, 2005 Aslan filed a complaint and order to show cause under Civil
Action Number 05-5486 (DRD) against the respondents in Newark, New Jersey
after being advised in writing by the former USA that the Soobzokoy investigation
was closed. The matter was resolved upon production of an affidavit provided in
good faith by FBI stating that the investigation was active and ongoing. More than 5
years since that affidavit was filed, no one has been prosecuted or arrested and for the
killing.

- Subsequently, Aslan requested and received documents trom the Central Intelligence
Agency (CIA), FBI, and the National Archives via the Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA). A substantial amount of information on Soobzokov was reviewed from the

respective agencies.



8. These documents show that the investigation and prosecution of Soobzokov’s killers
was not actively pursued by the Department of Justice (DOJ), USA, and FBI.

9. It was discovered that FBI provided evidence and made a request to the USA in 1989
1o arrest 3 suspects that were directly involved in killing Soobzokov. Exhibit A. The
evidence in support of the request by FBI was sufficient to establish probable cause to
arrest these individuals. The USA denied the request. These individuals have since
departed the United States and now live in Israel.

10. The USA did not issue any warrants to arrest these individuals or seek their
extradition to the United Siates. USA cannot produce any evidence to the contrary.
They have not made any attempt to arrest and seek to extradite the killers.

11. Shortly after the bombing of Soobzokov, Aslan was directly told by now retired FBI
agent Don K. Clark that they “have evidence and arrests were imminent”. But no
arrests were ever made. One can conclude that the statement by FBI was untruthful.

12. The FBI has sufficient information to charge 3 individuals but have not done S0
because they have been detracted by the USA and Department of Justice (DOJ).

13. The DOJ and USA have failed to act in accordance with their sworn duties as
outlined under the United States Constitution and Federal Regulations. They have
not applied the rule of law fairly and equally.

14. The conduct of the DOJ and USA has violated the Constitutional rights of
Soobzokov, petitioner Aslan, and the Soobzokov family.

15. In light of the information gathered from requests made under FOIA, it appears that
the integrity of the respondents’ is suspect and it is influenced by outside forces that

seek to prevent justice in prosecution of the killers.



16. At the time the affidavit was signed as indicated at paragraph 6, above, information
was not received from FOIA by Aslan. After reviewing the FOIA material, it is now
clear that the affidavit provided in 2005 by FBI was disingenuous since it was
discovered that no action had been taken by the respondents’ since 1989. The
investigation was not active and ongoing as was suggested by the FBL

17. The information gathered from FOIA demonstrates that intervention from a Federal
Court is required to compel the respondents’ to act in accordance with their
Constitutional duties. The respondents’ must be held accountable for their lack of
prosecution of those individuals that murdered Soobzokov. The Court must remove
the Soobzokov case to a neutral entity in light of the allegations made here and the
history of the case.

18. Eric P. Holder is being sued in this capacity as Attorney General of the United States
for his responsibilities in overseeing all United States Attorney’s offices, and the FBL

19. Paul Fishman is being sued in his capacity as United States Attorney for the District
of New Jersey, the office that failed to prosecute the killers of Soobzokov. No viable
reason can be provided for their failure to act and their deviation from seeking
Justice.

20. Robert S. Muller, ITI, is being sued in his capacity as Director of the FBI for the
manner in which the FBI handled and conducted the investigation of the Soobzokov
killing. Muller as FBI director has not used the authority of his office to bring the
killers to justice. Muller succumbed to political influence which compromised the

Soobzokov investigation.



21. Michael B. Ward, FBI Special Agent In Charge of New Jersey is being sued in his
capacity as the Supervisory Agent In Charge of the Newark, New Jersey FBI office
and assigned to the investigation of the Soobzokov killing. There have been no
attempts made by the respondents’ to bring the killers to justice. FBI submitted to the
USA’s illogical order in not arresting the suspects.

22. The respondents individually and collectively have violated 5 USC § 551, more
commonly known as The Administrative Procedures Act (APA). This Court has the
authority to review the respondents’ action or inaction pursuant to 5 USC § 704,

23. The respondents’ have violated the Due Process Clause of the 5™ and 14%
Amendments to the United States Constitution by their failure in bringing the killers
to justice, knowing who they are, and where they are located.

24. In light of the lack of action taken by the respondents’ in investigaﬁng and
prosecuting the murderers’ of Soobzokov, the Civil Rights of Aslan, and the
Soobzokov family have been, and continue to be violated.

25. The petitioner Aslan seeks the assistance of this Honorable Court by way of a Writ of
Mandamus, pursuant to 28 USC § 1361, or by way of a Prerogative Writ, to have the
respondents’ produce evidence to refute the allegations contained within this petition
and rule accordingly.

26. The petitioner Aslan seeks the assistance of this Honorable Court by way of the
Court’s authority to have the evidence in this case reviewed by a neutral body to
determine whether the investigation was compromised by the respondents’, and

whether bias existed.



WHEREFORE, Petitioner, Aslan T. Soobzokov, hereby demands Judgment against the

respondents’ for relief and issuance of an Order from this Court as follows:

a) Compel the respondents’ to produce the results of their investigation into the
Murder of Tscherim Soobzokov;

b) Directing the creation of a neutral body to investigate the actions taken by the
respondents’;

¢) Transfer of the Soobzokov file to a different jurisdiction for investigation and
prosecution of the identified suspects;

d) Award counsel fees and court costs.
OUNT 11

27. The Petitioner, Aslan T. Soobzokov, repeats and restates the allegations contained in
the preceding 26 paragraphs and make same apart hereof.

28. The petitioner requests that this Court order an investigation into whether certain
officers of the United States Government violated 42 USC §1985, and §1986, during
the course of the investigation into Soobzokov’s murder. There is evidence that the
investigation was influenced by bias and outside influence which the respondents’

yielded to, contrary to their Constitutional duties and Federal Regulations.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner, Aslan T. Soobzokov, hereby demands judgment against

the respondents’ and requests that this Court:

a) Direct that an independent inquiry is formed to investigate whether the

respondents’ violated Federal law.

b) Award counsel fees and court costs,

6



29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

¢) Any other remedy that the Court deems appropriate.

COUNT 111

The petitioner, Aslan T. Soobzokov, repeats and restates the allegations contained in
the preceding 28 paragraphs and make same apart hereof.

During the 25 years since the killing of Soobzokov, the respondents’ have not
provided any relevant information to Aslan and the Soobzokov family on the alleged
investigation.

Upon receipt of documents via the Freedom of Information Act it was apparent that
the petitioner and the Soobzokov family were misled by the respondents’. They were
never advised that the investigation was dormant for decades.

The petitioner never knew that killers were indentified for arrest and that the
respondents’ failed to act. The suspects have since moved to Israel with no action
taken to extradite the suspects. The actions of the USA permitted the perpetrators to
flee the United States and escape from Jjustice.

The facts establish that the respondents’ violated tbe Civil Rights of Aslan as outlined
under 42 USC § 1983, and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment
to the United States Constitution due to the substandard treatment of Aslan and the
Soobzokov family in the investigation of the Soobzokov Murder.

The manner in which the respondents’ treated Aslan and the Soobzokov family did
not take into account that they were victims. They were not treated with respect by

the respondents’ considering their victim status.



WHEREFORE, the Petitioner, Aslan T. Soobzokov, hereby demands judgment against

the respondents’ for an independent investigation of the actions taken by the DOJ, USA, and

FBI, and for damages, counsel fees, court costs, and any relief deemed appropriate from this

Court.

35

COUNT IV

The Petitioner, Aslan T. Soobzokov, repeats and restates the allegations contained in

the preceding 34 paragraphs and makes same apart hereof,

36. The respondents’ and their predecessors had been historically involved in attempting

37.

38,

to harm Soobzokov, initially by seeking to deport Soobzokov from the United States.
During the same time they were involved in investigating the first attempted
bombing. These factors clearly establish a conflict of interest by the respondents’ in
that they sought to deport Soobzokov and were responsible fér investigating the first
bombing which they clearly have failed to do. They were on notice since 1979 that
Soobzokov was a target but failed to take any protective action. Six years later
Soobzokov was killed when a second bomb detonated at his home. FBI had been on
notice of impending harm to Soobzokov.

It is apparent that the respondents’ did not conduct a meaningful and comprehensive
investigation into the Soobzokov killing. It is evident that their lack of action was a
direct result of a conflict of interest. The man they unsuccessfully tried to deport was
killed, without any substantive investigation conducted by the respondents’. The end
result is a cold case and dereliction of duty on the part of the respondents’.

While the events described in the preceding paragraphs were occurring, Soobzokov

was continuously defamed by the media. When the media witnessed the respondents’



lack of action in apprehending the known killers, they assumed that the allegations
made against Soobzokov had some merit. As a result they continuously print and
have printed articles harming Soobzokov's reputation and now his memory. The
respondents’ cannot escape complicity in this regard.

39. The unjustified and repeated attacks in the media toward Soobzokov caused Aslan
and the Soobzokov family extreme emotional pain. The arrogance of the media
comes from their witnessing the respondents’ lack interest toward the investigation of

the killing of Soobzokov.
WHEREFORE, the Petitioner, Aslan T. Soobzokov, hereby demands judgment

against the Respondents’ for a declaration that there was a conflict of interest on the part of the
Respondents’ in the matter of Soobzokov by DOJ, USA, and the FBI for damages, counsel fees,

court costs and any relief the Court deems appropriate.

Dated: December 2, 2010

Aslan T. Soobzokov, Esq.. Pro Se
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
ASLAN SOOBZOKOV . Hon. DICKINSON R. DEBEVOISE
Plaintiff(s),
v. : Civil Action No. 05-5486

JOHN GONZALES. Attorney General

of United States; CHRISTOPHER J.

CHRISTIE, United States Attorney for . Declaration of Ann L. Kalb, Esq.
New Jersey; ROBERT MULLER, 111,

Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation

and LESLIE G. WISER, JR.

Special Agent in Charge of New Jersey

Defendant(s)

Ann L. Kalb, being duly sworn declares under penalty of perjury that

1. I am employed in the Chief Division Counsel's Office of the Newark Field
Division of the Federal Bureau of Investigation ("FBI") as Associate Division Counsel and am
assigned responsibility for this matter.

2. After reviewing pertinent invés\ﬁgativc files, I determined that an FBI
investigation was opened regarding the 08/05/1985 bombing which resulted in the death of
Tscherim Soobzokov. The investigation has been ongoing since shortly after the attack and

remains open and active today.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge and information.

Dated: April 10, 2006

Anal,Kalb
Associate Division Counsel
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'EDWARD M. KENNEDY
MASSACHUSETTS —

WNnited States Senate
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-2101
October 28, 2005

Aslan T. Soobzokov
Attorney At Law
1029 Main Street
P.O. Box 885
Paterson, NJ 07533

Dear Friend:

As you may imagine, we get a great deal of casework inquiry for the citizens of
Massachusetts and due to this volume, we would not be able to provide you with the best
possible constituent service on this matter. To provide you the best level of service, we

forwarded your letter to one of your home state Senators. You should be hearing from them
shortly.

Sincerely,

U

Edward M. Kennedy



Rkl U.S. Department' of Justice

United States Attorney
District of New Jersey

Federal Building - Suite 700

970 Broad Street (973) 645-2700
Newark, New Jersey 07102-2535 FAX (973) 645-2702
October 17, 2005

Aslan T. Soobzokov, Esg.
1029 Main Street

P.O. Box 885 -
Paterson, New Jersey 07533

Dear Mr. Soobzokov:
I am in receipt of your letter dated October 10, 2005.

The FBI does not “report” to my office. My office works with the FBL. In
response to your recent letters, my office contacted the FBI about your father’s death, which
occurred on August 15, 1985. An FBI representative advised that the FBI conducted an
extensive investigation, which extended over a number of years, into your father’s death. That
investigation was ultimately closed. If you belidve.you have additional evidence of a federal =
~crime, please contact the FBI to discuss the evidence with them for their potential review and any

action deemed appropriate.
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PAGE THREE, NK 174A~2754, UNCLAS

AUSA ROTH ALSO ADDED THAT, IN HIS OPINION, INPANELING oF
GRAND JURY AND BRINGING OF MAIN SUSPECTS BEFORE IT FOR TESTIMONY
APPEARS TO HOLD LITTLE GHANCE FOR PRODUCTIVE RESULTS AND MAY DO NO
MORE THAN COMPLICATE THIS MATTER,

‘ THE BUREAU AND RECEIVING, OFFICES ARE BEING PROVIDED THIS FOR
INFORMATION, AS NEWARK AND NEW YORE CONCUR THAT CLOSE COORDINATION
I8 REQUIRED AT THIS STAGE OF THEIR PARALLEL MATTERS IN ORDER TO
PURSUE THOSE CRITICAL INVESTIGATIVE STEPS DESIGNED TO MAXIMIZE
POTENTIAL FOR PROCEEDING TO SUCCESSFUL PROSECUTION IN ONE OR MORE
OF THE BOMBING MATTERS REFERRED TO ABOVE, '

NEW YORK I8 REQUESTED TO KEEP NEWARK APPRISED OF
DEVELOPMENTS REGARDING POSSIBLE COOPERATION OF |
INVESTIGATION CONTINUING 4 NEWARK. ‘
 ARMED AND DANGEROUS
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PAGE FOUR, NK 1744-2754, UNCLAS

MAY BE WRITTEN OFF IF SUSPECTS ARE BROUGHT BEFORE FGJ); 4. 4S8 NOTED
PREVIOUSLY, AUSA ROTH ADVISED THAT IN HIS OPINION THE USE OF ¥GJ AT
THIS JUNCTURE WOULD BE PREMATURE IN LIGHT OF THE POTENTIAL FOR
EXECUTION OF SEARCH WARRANTS AND THE POSSIBLE COOPERATION OF QRAIG
LEITNER. NEWARK IS OF, THE OPINION AND AUSA ROTH CONCURS, THAT THE
BRINGING OF SUSPECTS BEFORE THE FGJ WOULD ONLY SERVE TO CONFIRY THE
SPECIFICS OF FBI INTEREST IH THEM WITH A NEGLIGIBLE CHANCE PoOR
POSITIVE RESULTS AND EF?EC?IVELY ELIMINATE THE SEARCH WARRANT
POSSIBILITY. . ; . = .

IN VIEW OF THE ABOVE, NEWARK AND NEW YORK SHOULD REAFFIRM THE
UNDERSTANDING REACHED IN éREVIOUS MEETINGS THAT CLOSE COORDINATION
l KETWEEH ALL INVOLVED OFFICES, ESPECIALLY HEW;RK AND NEW YORK, 18
REQUIRED IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE SUCCESSFUL PRQ%ECUTIG& IN THESE MATTERS
WHEREVER VENUE MAY FINALLY BE SET.

IN FURTHERANCE OP THIS WORTHY OBJECTIVE, NEWARK REQUESTS THAT
BOSTON, LOS AﬁGELES, WFO AND ANY OTHER RECEIVING OPFICE FURNISH
INFORMATION, OPINIGNS ANDIOR OTHER INPUT RELEVANT TO THE INITIATION
BY ANY IHVOLVEB FIELD O??ICB OF CRITICAL INVESTIGATIVE STEPS NOTED
ABOVE, ESPECIALLY AS. IT MAY IMPACT ON THEIR ONGOING INVESTIGATIONS.

¥
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. PAGE TWO, Nk 174A-2754, UNCLAS

| VICTIM; EID; 00: NEWARK

BOMBING 07 ResIDENCE, | o —2c
. —

VICTIM; EID; 00: NEW -YORK

UNSUBS;

RE: NEW YORK TELETYPES TO BUREAU, DATED APRIL 18

SEPTEMBER’ 6, 1985;

1985, AND
NEWARK TELETYPE TO BUREAU, DATED AUGUST 27, 1985.

REFERENCED NEWARK TELETYPE DETAILED THE DEVELOPMENT OF ]

I (oos: L ey B > D |
(DOB: — ssay N - SUSPECTS 1IN CAPTIONED MATTER

AS A RESULT OF INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED BY NEWARK ITF AT PATERSON, N.J.

FOLLOWING RECEIPT OF THIS INFORMATION, NEW YORK JTF-2 LOCATED -

D INITIATED SURVEILLANCE COVERAGE — WAS OBSERVED IN THE coM- 7L
PANY OF

AND MEIR KAHANE FOUNDER OF THE JEWISH DEFENSE LEAGUE (JDL) IN JUNE,

1968, AND TH KAC§ MO EQENT IN ISRAEL IN\T971 WHICH IS A MILITANT,

ANTI~ARAB ORGANIZATION WHOSE AVOWED PURPOSE IS TO EXPEL ALL ARABS

PROM ISRAEL. IT IS NOTED THAT KAHANE WAS ELECTED' IN JULY,

THE ISRAELI KNESSET, OR PARLIAMENT,

1984, TO
BUT TRAVELS OFTEN ToO THE UNITED
STATES. FOR APPARENT JDL ACTIVITY COORDINATION AND FUND-RAISING.

PRI




“ddentified ‘the: phbtograp )

as’ beéing, the‘same
lhdlvidual

~Néy Yok, on August::14,:1985, and
|5 "NEwark -Terr rism -Task: Forgcé: .

,.'g{ Newark TTF notlfled NEW'Yoxk‘JTF 2 regarding t
velqpments,and survelllance was- 1nltlatéd on "fihe  suspsc
~identified by NeWaf;k. ‘On Seéptember 4, 1985, _was-
JIh the company of - (Date.of Bitth.

and "MELR KKHANE5 “founder..of +the' JDL in. June, 1363 v
-inuing- sirvefllance also rdentified
_ .inthe cempany bf '
L Newab&k Staterwith hﬁm.Ar¢,' Fa

) lﬁjurles susta1ned~inw£hé"b
o S formed that date.

hgufipg , p@aagrby whéL
_fire at.ﬁhe sidp,oﬁ -is*residencqgc

O 4
{ Los" Apgelesy allfornia,_dh Ocﬁe er -9
return O . New rork,atter ] October 113, 198§'Eomb1 * .tk
.. -AMERICAN-ARAB' ANTI-DISCR ATION COMMITTEE (Aucy“ IFT ,~1go
. BEagt~ 17th. Streét, Sapta- Ana,«CalifdrnLa, on“Qctober 11,'1983

) " Intdnsive. physical*surveil_
: ;-lance of suapects .centin euﬁuptil it bé&came obvﬂmus thaty!

”%- Pects. were extremely-survelllance:conscioﬁs and
“made . Suryéiliange uniteion. sevéral ockasions. "
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i EADE'THREE. 17446~27 54, UNCLAS

IN NEWARK'S OPINION, - THE MAKEUP OF THE "CELL" RESPDNSIBLE FOR THE
PATERSON, NEW JERSEY, BRENTWOOD, NEW YORK, AND LOS ANGELES,
CALIFORNIA BOMBINGS. THE FBI LABORATORY-EXPLOSIVES UNIT, IN ITS
REPORT DATED OCTOBER ¢, 19B6, CONCLUDED THAT THE FIVE DEVICES
UTILIZED IN THE 1985 INCIDENTS WHICH OCCURRED IN NEW JERSEY, NEW

YORK AND CALIFORNIA WERE CONSTRUCTED BY THE SAME PERSON OR PERSONS.

IN VIEW OF THE ABOVE AND OTHER SUBSTANTIAL INVESTIGATION

CDNDUCTEb to pATE, Newark consiners [
ano [ ~: PRIME SUSPECTS [N CAPTIONED BOMBING. NEWARK
‘I‘ opines THAT [N ~As ACSD A VITAL MEMBéR OF THIS VIOLENT
INNER GROUP/"CELL" DURING THE PERTINENT 1985 TIME FRAME. PRIOR
acTiviTies/convicTions oF THESE INDIVIOUALS - IN [ ANO THE
U.s. ALonNG WITH THE TRAVEL oF I AN{— o N
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* PAGE FOUR, NE 174A-2754, UNCLAS

AT CAESAR'S HOTEL, ATLANTIC CITY, N.J., THE FOLLOWING INFO 1S SET
%

FORTH:

THE MDC IS SCHEDULED TO ARRIVE IN ATLANTIC CITY, W.J. IN THE
AFTERNOON OF NOVEMBER 2¥, 1966, AND WILL BE LODGED AT THE ECONO
LODGE, BLACK HORSE PIKE, PLEASAWTVILLE, H.J. THE GROUP, APPROX. 1380
MEMBERS, IS SCHEDULED TO PERFORM AS POLLOWS:

8:00 PM, UOVEMBER 21, 1986; 9:80 PM, MOVEMBER 22, 1986 aup
2:89 PM, NOVEMBER 23, 19886,

HEWARK TTF AND ACRA HAVE ARRANGED FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND
ACTIVATION ON NOVEMBER 2¢, 1986, OF A COMMAHD POST LOCATED IN CAESAR'S
HOTEL SPACE ADJACENT TO THE CASINO/HOTEL. MAIN TELEPHOUE HUMBER FOR

THE CP IS N ITH ADDITIONAL LINES BEING I 0

I (v A0DITION TO NEWARK TTF AND ACRA, THE CP WILL BE
STAFFED BY ATLANTIC CIT POLICE DEPT., N.J. DIVISION OF GAMING
ENFORCEMENT AND CAESAR'S CASINO/HOTEL SECURITY PERSOWNEL. NEWARK IS
MAKING PROVISION FOR SECURE COMMUNICATION CAPABILITY, SHOULD THE NEED
ARISE. NEWARK IS CLOSELY COORDINATING INTERACTION BETWEEN ALL '
PARTICIPATING AGENCIES IN ORDER TO INSURE A HIGH STATE OF READINESS
AND THE ABILITY TO RESPOND APPROPRIATELY TO INCIDENWTS, SHOULD THEY
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$ o o ) A ‘Paterson, .. .0..
e . waNew Jersey, was in ewed'in the Sp ‘lenguage by -

S oE C - Special Ag : P 8SUL AN and in the ‘Preserice :
Rt B 8A advised as follows: :

; i e T Sometimé between ..
AT < asm, -and-4:10 a.m., on August “15,. 1985, he ‘wag' ;. -
i awakened by the ringing of Yhe-froyt.doorbell- of, the . .

A6 ouses -80t "up and went downstairs, together a
'—7 2 wAth *who : was also awakened, " to ‘answer the
e » dogr, " Alyoung: lagk male was at ‘bhe .door ‘and he ‘told them

: ked ‘outside their house ‘WaS on fire:- sese

ar ‘wes not -thelr car, sbut”belonged to N

, Mr . “SQ0BZOKOV. " Hé .permitted the black:- ~& - . -
man to enter .the house to “Use ' the “telephone to cgll the L

-.fire ‘department; went back:to the street where he. , :

L Raw on, the front: porch’ of 'SOOBZOKOV s home knocking i

O -1 ‘the-dopr and. windows and- shouting. He notiged that: his ET S A

oWn. ¢ar was.parked inmediately behind SOGBZOKOV:'s ‘aar,’ Fice T aaen o wsd
'+ Fearful that  his car mi At - cabohi-on \£ive ;- be-ran ip, hls' =~ ooE 00

¢ “-that the.cdr par
».; noted that. ‘the. g

house, ‘grabbed his car--keys:and Feturned to'his ear. " As: .
7. he.was . pening. his.oar door.heé,heard an explosiog. - Hig ‘% 7 ix
voes oo fipst thought wag that SOOBZOKOV's gar exploded.:. ‘When -+ » .
=3 . .he.-realized AP had hot, he looked at. SGOBZOKOV's house - " .. -
7(; s, ahd say. paz-ently.in.mx‘ed',;\ya;k;ng;gi:raiyAf_‘n‘om Ao e LN
' " - He aBsis%eq her''to.the outside ‘Stairs of her.Rousé, gnd” gt
L i+ fe kel her- there to: return to assist 'SOQBZOKO’&?vahg. appeared - -
€ Fiye; 50 :hav gbqgnwmqu,sé?&ouﬁiy%inJQEedgﬂ~SQQB%QKOY" a8 Ly

.poreh, toonscious, but :he'.did not ‘speak .-,

L

e ito. render’ apsistande ‘anfl returned, - :
. gm i “ "She needed' mad;»¢gl'at“centio‘xfi’ﬁnd.,hse;ran R SN
. <. 27 udo H The  street toyard BARNERT ‘HOSPITAL. "~ On- the waythere. ~° ..~
‘ -7 héran’ into-the’ young black Who had notified him ofthe . .. & .-
w7 s f1re 1n: SQOBZOKOY ' & eaxy.and. this “individfidal tord him that  © :
7 .r.’an ambulance wak already ‘dispatched. ..He refurned home.. ... .
’ e i “ ¥ L A * rédalls' that: when: the- yourg.blagk. fipst L.

x.’, ﬁﬁné;.tkie*dobr”be,ll» he 'looked: at his alarm clodk: - It was © o

.
ki 5y

0 8 "o ; i - b . 9
¥ % 2 . . L w® Ae. s This * “ . 20N
Investigatian on...."_ - : “Fite ¥ e T
e ki . St W o - * .3 . ot -
S ” J " e & . L T > B e @ € 3
b4 w B 5 . @ . [ < S 2

at

Vo

e Tagk 3¢ "’, o .
x?"‘».-QJ'tcr-lgg 8 i
T Rat ™ G

oy ¢ % F

......

" 5 'y e Yi0es « * ¥ g£F = "’ T g 2 -» ,“‘\ & Hay, ikend ¥ o \(" '»,'
» Tils dacument contatns nelther. secommbndations nor conclusions of the £BI it 1 the.property of the FRIang if Jodmed. 3o your agericy:
it and its conﬂnuy_o’nmia be distributed outslde your sgency. ooy €y £.¢ ¥ & ¥ LD

LA L

Y

S T < PR

‘g

TN
£

l‘;& A [




N

P

" Wwha .1ives nearby. . She said she wag:in a lot of-pain, .

: n f,_daybréak, of Auglst 15, 1985, the 4 n e
: é <+ and. woke her and up. She got up and--followed

?;7 ol ‘.iWhep she saw ”

flames, she ran back up

" she could smother the f

~.the ambulance arrived. She 1s not sure of the e .
- <bime that the doorbell rang or preglsely when the- explo-
;. -, -8lon occurred. She does

4 ; 5 ’ ab
= Fa r A Y X -
» i ¥e £ » ;
: SR
b ~ 5 ¢ v » % >
* iy
s

FéDERAL BUREAU OF'RNVESTIG{KTSON

"2 o g._ . 5l mﬁava! transeription. 8/2 ?/8‘5

.’_?at erson, New

'J’érseﬁ, ;‘{Vas interviewve sh . anguageby pecialy (

vie e Spanish lan;
~ Agent (SA) JOSEPH P. SULLIVAN.and in the presence ‘of"
0 SA N .

' She advised as -follows: * -

¥

‘Sdmebiihe An the eérly‘fmorxiﬁng ‘hours, -before.

§ 9%

front doorbell rang

downstairs, € was already, joined by
SO0BZOKOV's car in
stairs to get a-blanket, thinking -
lameés. While she was still .upstairs,
she heard an. explosion. She . returnéd downstairs and saw .
1ying .on the' stairs outside-the front. door of her -

home.. She was injywed.. ;
ny B tolc her to call

Y . >

She managed to walk to a .ehair in the kitchen. -
1le and' spoke to
She told him what happened; she stayed. with:

'?un.ﬁg%t;x 2
xagg -~

. not’ know who 1s responsible for
the explosion; - e T S,

¢
. E

e .i s

By,

It and its cantents are not'to be aistributed sutside your sgency.
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JOHN GC. THEVOS
COUNSELOR AT LAW
205 ROUTE NO. 46 (WEST)
SUITE 6A
TOTOWA, NEW JERSEY 07512
TELEPHONE
(201) 785-4470

March 23, 1983

Mr. Paul M. Alberta
Herald News

988 Main Avenue
Passaic, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Alberta:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation concerning

Tscherim Soobzokov's case and your first page news

article in the Herald News of Monday, March 21, 1983,

I take this opportunity to bring to your attention some
additional facts. Your article covered the oral argument
in Judge Gerard Goettel's Federal .court room in New York

on Friday, March 18, 1983 fairly and accurately. The
eight-year background of this case is intricate and complex.
The paper work pged documentary evidence is so voluminous
as to defy any cursory comments. Below are some highlights:

Attorney Herman W. Steinberg and I were the first attorneys
to advise Soobzokov on his rights in this matter some six
years ago. As a result, the Seryices of Attorney Michael
F. Dennis of New York were obtained for the institution

of a libel suit in the U.S. District Court for the Southern

District of New York.

Steinberg and I were in the Federal Courtroom of Judge Goettel
in September, 1982 when a motion for summary judgment was
argued by Mr. Dennis and the lawyers for the defendants.

That motion is pending disposition by tne District Court.

The attempt by the defense to take depositions in the

Soviet Union is an indication that they are attempting

to establish an additional fact issue. This will be highly
persuasive factor to the Court and will undoubtedly result

in a denial of defendant's motion for summary judgment. .
The fact is that the defense was in possession of the information
now being sought in the Soviet Union almost four years ago

in 1979 when agents of the United States Attorney for the
Southern District went to the Soviet Union in an attempt to
prove that Soobzokov was a Nazi war criminal. That Grand Jury
investigation was concluded after 21 months and after many

witnesses were heard.

Theresult: The United Stated Attorney informed Soobzokov's l17bi7—7é;’
attorney that the Grand Jury had heard the evidence and E;X




returned no indictment.

The chronology of events during the past eight years from
1975 to 1983 will place the events leading to this case
now pending, in proper perspective.,

1. 1975 The Immigration and Naturalization gervice of
the United States (I.N.S.) conducted a world-wide
investigation concerning soobzokov's entry into

the United States. His alleged affiliation with the
Nazis, and the declaration made on his application

for a visa were extensively checked, and he was cleared
of any wrongdoing in 1975.

2. 1974-1976 puring the period 1974 to 1976 United States
Attorney for the pistrict of New Jersey, Herbert Stefn,
(now a Federal Judge) and subsequently,his successor
United States Attorney Jonathan Goldstein conducted

investigations into the same allegations and others
and the result was that the investigations were closed.

3. 1977-1978 soobzokov was the subject of a 21 months'
Investigation beginning apout March 1977 and concluding
on January 1. 1979 when the 1ife of that Grand Jury was

terminated. The United States attorney for the Southern
pistrict of New vyork on May 17, 1979 informed soobzokov's
attorney thatthisFederal(kand Jury hadheardevidence

from witnesses concerning him and returned no indictment.

4. 1978 SoobzokoVv brought his civil action for 1libel against
C.B.S., the New York Times and +he author of the book,
Howard Blum in 1978.

5 1979-1980 On December 6, 1979 after another intensive
investigation, 2 civil complaint was filed in the U.S.
District court .for the pistrict of New Jersey bY the U.S.

Department of Justice (Criminal Division, office of special
Investigations). in essencey this complaint sought to
proceed against Soobzokov as a Nazl war criminal and as a
Nazi collaborator. on July 7. 1980 this case€ was dismissed
by the Court on motion of the Government "with prejudice“.
The effect of this determination was that the Government
could not in the future seek to deport soobzokov O revoke

his citizenship.

6. 1981 Finally on January 28 1981 the U.S. Department Qf .
Justice,informed his New York attorney that its investigation
conducted by Allan A. Ryall Jr. Director office of gpecial

Investigations, washington, p.C. had been concluded apd
vafter a careful reyiew of the results no further action

was intended against him." _
67(1/) ‘LL f‘//é;
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For the past seven years, Soobzokov has been vilified;
threats have been made against his life and the lives

of his family to the extent that a mail bomb was delivered
to his home in June, 1979. Mobs have gathered in front of
his home and office.

I enclose supporting documents for the facts set forth
herein for your guidance and information.

I trust that the above summary will assist you in any future
articles you may write.

Kindest regards,

= Sincerely,
;ﬁb,, ]
"John” €. Thevos
i
S
JGT:jr
Enc.

EthioT 6
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U.S. Departmen* - Justice

X3

KARyan:sab k‘D) (‘Q o Washington, D.C. 20530

April 6, 1981
Chron

‘Robert S. Persky, Esq.

Persky, Jones & Persky

40 Journal Sguare

Jersey City, New Jersey 07306

Dear Mr. Persky:

As I promised, I am enclosing a copy of all
relevant materials on the Soobzokov case, together
with the statement I issued on July 9, 1980.

You will note that on page 2 of that statement I
reiterated my intent to file new charges against
Soobzokov if our investigation revealed sufficient
evidence of persecution. As I told you in New York,
that investigation has since been carried out, in-
cluding face-to-face interrogation in the Soviet Union
by my staff, of potential witnesses, and I have con-
cluded that there is insufficient evidence on which to
base charges of persecution.

Regarding the Trifa case, I thought you might be
interested in seeing the latest pleading we filed in
the Sixth Circuit, reiterating our demand that the
court dismiss Trifa's appeal forthwith. I will, of
course, inform Dr. Kremer immediately when we learn
of the Court's decision.

Finally, I enclose a copy of the latest summary of
our cases in litigation. This sets forth the status
of each of the 19 cases we are now litigating in federal
and immigration courts.

Sincerely,

//éﬁgéépvt/%/

Allan A. Ryan,
Director
office of Special Investigations
Post Office Box 28603
Washington, D.C. 20005

J

Enclosures

27



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

T W e WS e em e e e el R Se ek s e ml e e

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

2laineiff,
—against-
TSCHERIM SOOBZOKQV,
Defendant.
MOTION

¢ Civil Action File No.

: 79-3468 (HLS)

X

By reason of Plaintiff's motion for an Order

dismissing the complaint in this action, with prejudice, the

Defendant moves the Court for an order dismissing the counter-—

claims in this action, with preijudice.

Dated: July 9, 1980.

MICHAEL F. DENNIS

600 01d Country Road

Garden City, New York 11530
Tel. [516] 741 - 7050

L3

&ALLNvﬂ5~\S;¥L&¢%¢%]Lw
HERMAN STEINBERG K )
Post Office Box 2327

Nine Lee Place
Paterson, New Jerse
Tel. [201] 278 - 41

07585
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June lst, 1973‘~

70k lhth Ave(Zfamil
Tom Scabzakov). :

y Dwel Hng Omne

Qe

-ércwn Te-Ama. C1 gar -Box(. Contents \hknown At this: ..’me)
.Letter with. 'the inscriptions."0ear Tom,: Iam with" you -
“all 'the way. You didnt kill enough’ of ‘them ‘during the' -
war. P.S. Box to be opened anly by: Tom. A rri‘and"
- Tan Manilla Eavelcse adressed to Tom Scocbzokaov . 70; Thth
. Ave- Patterson N, J, Frcm .<ar! Llnr.as,.zl Golds. 1t'1 Avo
- “.Greenlawn N.Y. - .. T L
All of the above hsted proper-.y e,\cept far the cigar bm

. and its ,contents which | are: to I:n exa:m..ed by a. tomb. squ:_-d.
wnre olacnd an PPT;ZCHSA I

Perscne] Present Cn Arrival' 2

——--——-—------——— —-----—- --—-_~
.1

Tom Soohzckav- Gwner 70'+ ”ith Av#.;
Sgt. :Carrahba=~ Unit#125 .
L OfFficer.T. Srra-UnitaﬂO’v
Fire Engine Company#10 - : :
‘Di rected by Chief Baiekauskar e

Sgt. Robmson-DOVer Picat'n nny Ar'senal '-'-
. Lte Whiting~Fort Dixs e
- Sgt. Chapman-Fort Mamonth’ e 5!
Sgt. Robinson-Dover Pfwatinny Araenal-Respanded
Sgt. Peistel- Dover Picatinny Ar.senal-Respond-d

e oy s la%Taae SRR
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.~ Person Contacted: ' B

o o v o - - N
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P 4 Ys .;' £ - _.'_". ].

Agent -Jack:NcCannon-F.B.1. . ¢ v u ]
L'Agent’ Uob wagrier- Division. of Alckol, &Firearms. !
.Porter-:iPassaic County Prosecutors Office | *. |

g Ea

g y"*ST
1 . A

1
1
e Stadpy

e Rocks .

o wef V. : S T
M e, i R T TR T e e e
}al;ck;Butl:qn"an_d.ll;onncchprs(suspe_;tiad detinator)- 4

-veready: S Volt heavy duty bittery:withyell
wiring attachade-:., | 4 (ML rman R

ot L
ey

8rownitape used to wrap 'Eat;;:’éry. #Y
-Identifiable on. PPT#20495 ...« " *

——---; - o o

s B bt LT e S R R 9T
ate -this datective was’ assigned to respond ta 70k 14th ™ i,

#10%, Of flcer T, Sims and, Unit#125 Sgt. Carraba, wiere; requ-
es’concerning a possible bomb at that:location, R

R ¥ e i e L o
hat location’'I uas met by Sgt.’ Carraba, Of ficer.Sims’
Soobzokov, ‘Fire personel frok Engina Company#10 under thé ‘di rection
hei . Bakakauskar, From 'speaking witk Cfficer Sims it.was learned et
tat:5:12pm-this date he was. dispatched to 70% '14th Ave on the rep=--

a

. it
ok et 2 2

3 brown 'square ‘package taped up along with a note unsigned addressed
rs. Soobzokav. Cfficer Sims then examinad and openad the.package “en~
- to’ observe what appeared to be tracss of gun.powder on the inside -
He'\'vrapping.s‘-'t)fficer Sims then notified headquaters. who dispatched -:
#125 Sgt. Carr@ba who then.requested the-detectives. Thi s, writer vss
pdirected to the liwing room of. Mr. soob'zoko%e. and on-the dinn-
room .£able this writer observed ‘2 brown cigar’ box and thru'the open~'
ft'could. be obsarved that the box'was set with some type-of button,

was ' black. in.color, This writer then ‘informed tie:of ficen slong with
-Garraba’as well as the Fire Department porsonal that this could pos=

¢ be'a. bomo and. that it's hould not have been touched by anyone. .
:: k ..v,.j:.-; '- o ;,N ‘_':ft',::f:"lv'f potel i L. awt - .4,' “ e .,: : 5'4:““ i '," .. ;
i'writer then radiced headquaters to contact the bureau to:have the

per authorities regarding this box suspscted of being a bombe: A short k
p-later this writer received cemrunications that Dover Arsenal ia,. - -7

ptinny had bean notified and that it would be sometims bBefore thay i

ld. respond. . Due to the fact that the box was partially opened Chaif *

pkauskar -requested that the box be moved to = safer pddce where there
o immediate : danger to human life. He then requested that Fire Alarm
¢up, .a bomb blankat and after it arrivided the box was placed in the -
of ‘detective sedap 406 and along with an escort it was convayad’to -

valley of the rocks se‘,ﬂ"d?dﬁ,ﬁ? avaiting .

where it was placed in a_

t‘wh;' T HFoew 4 A -‘..' . ji LK 4
LW bl R ‘Cont. P39$3 . Coeg o .:. . ]
= L -

of 3. bomb” threat. Upon his arrival he met Mr. Soobzoltov ‘whg showed i )
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oeks=this. urito.r recewed radm com umcatlo'\s that th'- P1cat1my
Sqiad ‘could not make it due to.their veahicle b2ing disablad, .
entact was then made with Sgt, ‘Chapman of the Fort Har-om.h Dwi-,/ ISR
of.and after being informed of the circumstances he statzd that.” i
would dispatch'a unit 1mredlatr_-ly. This writer after securing., - % i
valley of- th2 rocks area with police personel then returnzd to .. °
he'bureau. A short while later at 7:03pm a Sgt. Robinson ‘entered; W
‘bureau’ and stated that hs was. from the Dovar Picatinny Arsenal
i that. he was“here for the box aledgely. containing; the boimb.. This
iter .then accompani ad Sgt. Robi nson along with: Sgt. Reistal "to '
valley of* the rccks. ‘There they.were chown the box along: with '-;',' *
ts unknown' contents,” They . stated that they; wer~'gof ng”to ‘pjace al.ay
stonater.: near the box, to'Blow it and then’ chsck to sec what' evi d- ot
_ld be .rccovered. Aftsr setti ng their charge near ‘the. box the-
, han ‘blown: into pieces.: After:the exploaion had cleared we "
oun! =. following 1tars. fram the contants of the box.. 1-.Blacks = "
bjectiiwi.thl 2 lead connectars 'with ‘2 screws attachad and on top of ;
2-object a‘push:in an out’ type butvton, 1- ‘veready 9 Volt, Heavy" Duty
:tcry' with yellow wiring attached.. to the positive and: negative ter-
inals of - tha batt-ry vthich. was wrapped in some type of brown sticky: i,
pe tape. heitaoms. were: turned over to this "writer.and- latervconveyed [
zcl tcr the- t:ureau w‘lc-re thay wefe hsted on, PPTn20499.

1

it
e

. ‘x-~.) '. > T : "' 1
ng ‘back at. tbe bureeu this vriter x--.gd= the' follomng rodficatmns .‘
'Agcnt Jack Mc Cannon phons number 622-56»3 and ‘it was learned that;:
he ffice had _dlready been contacted by lir. Soobzokov.and that they - ...
wld be' doing’d“follow up"investigation. A.call was then placed to, the - '_-'
jvision. of Alchold.Firearms and there I was conrected. to a Bob \!agner -
nd he statnd that, he’ would ‘have .to consult with his supervisor and that
e would call back as ‘soon ‘as he had done this. A short.while later I . :
peceived ‘a; phone’ call ‘from'Bob Yagner and he stated th=t he viould be're--
ponding tq this office, I informed him that I would await his arrival,
calliwas then made to the Prosecutors Office and I spoke. with Marty . |
ne-at his home :and he stated that He would contact the personel who ¥

‘on ‘eall for this type of assignment., A short while later I received
phane call from Frank Pinallo and he was advised of ther ir\vestigation
3 far and stated that he would respond to tha bursau on Satm-day' J’une '
g where b_ \lould maet ttu.s urj.ter concemlng tﬁ\mtter. ey

s o . i .
=Y W ‘ o

pqn the arrival of Bobr-fag ier to this ofﬁce he was’ ap')rised of the in— il
stigation thus: far. He stated that his offigce if needed would take the |
ecovered property to his lab and that they would do the necessary.test -

1. the .recovered property to see if they could come up with soms type of
ad-a% to who had made. or sent the bomt, He was advised that this would
ave to be; dane when the Prosecutors Ofﬁce had checked mto th:Ls matter.
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Continued pagerrh , /
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Tscherim Soobzokov
704 14th Avenue L
- Paterson, New Jersey 07504

Re: Grand Jury Investigation

De;r Mr. Soobzokov:

. I am notifying you hereby that your conduct

"is being investigated for possible violation of federal
eriminal law. We are informing you of this fact in order to
afford you an opportunity to request to testify before the )
Grand Jury or to inform us of the identity and the substance
of the testimony of other witnesses or other evidenti :

~ material. - If you wish to testify yourself, have other ,
witnesses testify on your behalf, or present any evidence,
Please notify this office by a letter to be received by the
undersigned Assistant United States Attorney no later than
April 1, 1978. You will be notified by prompt return mail
of the decisions of tha Grand Jury and this office as to
your requests. In the event that we do not hear from you or
a lawyer acting on your behalf by the- above-specified date, -
we shall conclude that you do not wish to testify before the
Grand Jury or Present any other evidence to the Grand Jury.

Very truly‘yours,

ROBERT B™FISKE, JR.
United States Attorney

4 ' .BYIS%;E—\J:JD )SL:L=S;2
| ; A A i:&&ﬁ SIEGEL O

t United States Attorney
Tel.: (212) 791-1927

. w:;inzmx".- 3




NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007

10/18 ; October 18, 1978

Michael F. Demnnis, Esq.
600 0ld County Road
Garden City, New York 11530

Re: Tschgrim‘Soohzokov

Dear Mr. Dennis:

Please find enclosed a subpoena requiring
your client, Tscherim Soebzokov's, appearance before
the federal grand jury in New York on November 17, 1978.
As you will recall, by letter dated March 14, 1978, this
Office afforded your client an opportunity to testify
voluntarily before the grand jury but received no answer
one way or the other on that matter, although we were
in contact about a number of other matters concerning the
investigation.: L

If it is your client's intention to invoke his
Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination in
response to all questions put to him in the Grand Jury,
| please so advise me at once. In that event, it will not
be necessary for him to appear providing he promptly submits
to this office a letter signed by him stating his inten-
" tion to invoke his privilege in response to all questions
in the grand jury. s

Yours very truly,

ROBERT B. FISKE, JR.
United States Attormey

By:

A United States Attorney
r ¢ Tel.: (212) 791-1927

Encl.

A
A Bt -
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870 Broad Btreet - ‘ : b
Newark, New Jersey 07102 . AlD 083 288

February 25, 1977 ’ ’

Michsel ¥. Demnis, Esquire .. ' . %
600 Old Country Road

Garden City, Nevw Yprk 11530
_ Deaxr Mr, Dennis: - - ' = ’ .

‘e .t

" Please refer to your letter of January 23, 1977
éoncerning your client, Mr, Tscherim Scobzokov, -

This Sarvice has conducted an ingquiry 1nto certain

allegations =mgainat Mr, Soobzokov, As & result of

our inguiry, it.is.tha. concluszion, oL this. Bervice . o

that_there is in-n:t!icimt _evidence, at this _tine .
. upoxr’which o initiste ,proc'eog:ungu seeking “to,_révoke :
Powd "'BZ"Su’Smﬂg Trited Btates citizenships’ ,
’ e wwao&mwrw% AT e ‘

i3 - T Biopcerely, % :
. . JOHN J, GAVFRXY L

i ! . . Acting District Director

-

DD°m1 e
CC: Aspociate Regiooal Ce=missiomexr =~
- Boforcenent -
Burlington \ %,

Investigations v .
New York Office Vg Y 5

CC: Assistant District Director, /// _ v

\
DAL

_\
\
e
i

/i‘k W e .ud';
b ety 1."‘4. —lr




UL SYLALRS JUEDATTIMEnt oL ). €

UNITED STATES ATTORNLEY
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

) ONE 8T. ANDREW'S PLAZA

[ _— NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007

~UNITED RTATES ATTORNIT~
AXD REVER TO
INITIALS AND NUXMHER

PHB :mc

Q
May 17, 1979

Michael F. Dennis, Esq.
600 0ld Country Road
Garden City, New York 11530

Re: Tscherim Soobzokov

Dear Mr. Deqpis:

This is to advise you that the last Grand
Jury which heard evidence concerning Mr. Soobzokov
expired in January of 1979. Prior to its expira-
tion it did not file any indictment against Mr.
Soobzokov. We can further advise you that at the
present time there is no Grand Jury which is hearlng
evidence involving Mr. Soobzokov.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT B. FISKE, JR.
UDnited States Attormey

PATRICK H. BARTH
Deputy Chief, Civil Division

é?iXi)lL;?r‘ C;i' L{

~

PA 2D
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4z Asian Soohzshov 3753 18 O 7Y

False Accusabions &5 a Hezi War Criminal
President Carter

Deax ¥r. President,

e,

By introduction I am Aslan Socbrokov, I am in the United States Air Porce stationed
sir &

&t Wurtsmith AFR in Michigan. The purpose of this leitier s 0 make you awars
of the injustice that my father Techerinm Soobsokov, and the members of our fenily
srs Facing. My father Tscherim Iocbzokov has been falsely accused 28 2 ezl Har
riminal. My father has received desth thrests by telephone and through the zeil.
Cur femily bss been indivectly ridiculed by people because of these acgusations.
Because of the sensitivity of this subject many peopls and friends of the family
are affraid £o ald us. It has been 4ifficudt 40 vreceive support from indlividuals

whe know that my father is innocent, you see sir they fear repercussions nay develop

for alding & accused Nagi War (rimingl.

These accusabions yere gteted im =ajor newspspers, by a sajor television network
sbout "Nagi War Criminals living in the Unitod States,”™ on this progran oy fsthars
name wad shown on the sereen apd the elfy io which we reside.

4 book wes published Wy o major book publishing coumpany aecusing zy father as belng

a War Crimimal. To cosbat this injustice we hove f1led law sulls against thes
major compenys. We keep facing delsys or postpomments for various ressans.

We are notifyed of investegsbions belng sharted and sec no end to them. This has
oecured a few times; when we inguire sbont the progress o the investagation us
are sent runhing in clrcles.

Their is no proof or trutk T2 these slisgations sir, yet thsy contlinue D haress
us, they are violating our xights s Americans.

I have just returned from & ten doy Jemve sir, and I see wy femdly slowly losing
their Palth in gur country. Serving my country in the Unilted States Alr Forec
its extrenly diffucii for ms 40 sée my fether ond family suffer and ihelr health
deteriorate. One of our seders in serving in the malitary is o protest ths
righis of individusls and yei py faniliyts righis are belng viclated and nothing
is being dome shout it. The question comes uwp, Jan wajor companys falsely accuse
a Americen and be sucsssful because of thelr wealth and power?

dr. President, I feel ocur case is very importaat to the average Aserican Living
in our greet country. I thapk you dyr. President for your time and anticipsbed
assistance.

Sinesriy,

Aslen Sonbzokav, Amn, USAF
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OPTIOMAL FORM NO, 10 s . -
JULY 1973 RuITION § /
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101.11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERN MENT

Memorandum

Mr. Robert B. Fiske, Jr.
United States Attorney DATE: February 3
New York, N.Y. 10007

Bruno A. Ristau
Chief, Foreign Litigation Unit
Civil Division—-

BAR:JGH: je
190-26-78

Request for assistance from the
Landgericht—staatsanwaltschaft,
Frankenthal, West Germany;
Tscherim Soobzokov/Walter Kehrer

Attention: Mr. Harry C. Batchelder, Jr.
Asst. United States Attorney

The German Embassy has requested that we trans-
mit to you the attached letter from Director Schule,

dated November 14, 1977.

cc: Embassy of F.R.G.
Attn: Mr. Pitsch

o ettt

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

. L1978

(53)
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Botschaft
der Bundesrepublik Deutschiand Washington D. C., den
Embassy 4645 Reservoir Road, N. W.
of the Federal Republic of Germany Telephone 331-3000

Mr. Bruno A, Ristau
Chiéf,Foreign Litigation Unit
Civil Division

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530

Dear Mr. Ristau:

We enclose a letter of the Regional Court

at  Stuttgart dated  November 14, 1377

(with English translatiors) in duplicate concerning
a iRk lawsuit odfkx against
criminal

Tscherim Soobzokeov / Walter Kehrer

The Embassy would be grateful if the documents listed

below:

Copy of letter of November 14, 1977

to the United States Attorney

Copy of letter of June 23, 1977 to the
Regional Court at Frankenthal

could be<gg;;25>upon i

Precsecution - Y
United States Attormey S S
-Jouthern District of New York e 2
One St. Andrew's Place \=2

New York, N.Y. 10007 e
and 2he certificate of service be forwarded to %kis

office for further transmittal. KR X XU XA UL AL

ESBGH B ERCr OG04

The Embassy confirms that the request emanates from =

duly constituted German tribunal.

Jamr, 24, 197:

Your assistante in this matter will be highly appreciated.
, )

Sincere%gﬁizhrs
o kaé/

.
N fc’ ’
Consilar At$ache

P.S. The Ministry of Justice in Germany wishes to inform you

Ll ~

that under the current law American Courts =are

going

y i i ] s.
to transmit such requests through diplomatic channel

e — |
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Y AR(BR) 1022/77

An die
Staatsanwaltschaft
United States Attorney

Southern District of New York
One St. Andrew's Plaza

New York
New York 10007

Betr,.: Rechtshilfeverkehr in Strafsachen;

hier:Dortiges Ermittlungaverfahren gegen Tacherim
Soobzokov - Ersuchen um Ubersendung von be-
glaubigte Ablichtungen aus den Ermittlungsakten
dexr Staatsanwaltschart Stuttgart betreffend das
hiesige Verfahren - 19 J8 3157/76 = gegen Waltsr
Kehrer
wegen lS~Verbrechen

Bezug: Ihr Ersuchen - HCB: rs - vom 23.6.1977
Ihre Erinnerung - HCB: ma - vom 26.9.1977

Sehr geehrter Herr Eollage!

Ihr an die Staatsanwaltschaft Frankenthal gerichtetes Rechts=-
hilfeersuchen vom 23.6.1977 ist zustindigikeitshalber an die

Staatsanwaltachaft Stuttgart gelaitet wordem, da die Ermitt-
lungen gegen Walter EKehrer zur Zeit von der Stastsanwaltschaft

Stuttgart gefiihrt werden.

Aus den Ermittlungsunterlagen des Verfahrens gegen Walter X
' - 8
Kehrer lassen szich Hinweise auf die Person und Straftaten de



—2’

Beschuld.igten Tascherim Soobzokov nicht entnehmen. In der Unter
lagen befindet gsich lediglich die Ablichtung einer Liste vom

13341945 mit Namen von Offizieren, die zur Waffen-8S {ibernom—
Rhen wurden. Unter ihnen jat der Name des Beschuldigten Soobzoe
kov aufgefiihrt, Diese Liste liegt, wie aus Threm Rechtshilfeer-
suchen ersichtlich, Ihnen Jedoch bereits vor. Weitere Erkennt-

Zur Zeit nicht zur Verfiigung.
Ich bedauere, Ihnen keine welitergshende Antwort erteilen zu
kdnnen.

Mit vorzliglicher Hochachtung
gezeichnet Sqhille

(Sehiile)
Generalstaatsanwalt



Certified translation

The Prosecution Stuttgart, November 14, 197
in the Regional Court Stuttgart

~ Director of Public Prosecutions- Mail address:
7000 Stuttgart 1

Olgastr. 7
11 AR (Rh) 1022/77

To the

Prosecution

Unites States Attorney
Southern District of New York
One St. Andrew’s Plaza

New York, N.Y. 10007

Re: Judicial Assistance in Criminal Cases

here: Judicial inquiry at your place against Tscherim
Soobzokov - Request to transmit certified photo-
static copies of the investigation files of the
Stuttgart Prosecution with respect to the local
proceedings - 19 Js 3157/76 - against Walter
Kehrer for NS crimes ’

Reference: Your request - HCB:rs - dated June 23, 1977
Your reminder - HCB:ma - dated September 26, 1977

Enclosures: / @

Dear colleague,

Your letter rogatory addressed to the Prosecution Franken—
thal, dated. June 23, 1977, has heen forwarded for reasons '
of competence to the Prosecution Stuttgart, since the inquiries
against Walter Kehrer are carried out at present by the
Prosecution Stuttgart.

No indications could be found in the investigation files

of the proceedings against Walter Kehrer, as to the person

and the criminal acts of the Accused Tscherim Soobzokov.

There is only the photostatic copy of a list dated March 13,
1945 with names of officers who were taken over to the
Waffen-SS. The name of the Accused Soobzokov is recorded

among other names. However, according to your leﬁter rogztoiz,
you have this list already on hand. The Pro§ecutlon ;Eu ga
has at present no further knowledge concerning Soobzokov-

I regret that I am not able to give you more detailed information.

Yours sincerely,
(Schiile)

i tor of Public Prosecutions _ . attanrt
g%??iigl stamp of the Prosecution in the Regional Court Stuttg



ASLAN T. SOOBZOKOV

Limited Liability Corporation
Attorney at Law
1020 Main Street
P. O. Box 885
Paterson, New Jersey 07533
(973) 279-1622
Fax (973) 279-7159

October 30, 2013

Via Federal Express & Certified Mail

Office of President of the United States
The Honorable Barrack Hussein Obama
The White House

1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20500

Re: Tscherim Soobzokov
Dear President Obama:
My honorable beloved father Tscherim Soobzokov was assassinated in 1985

when a bomb was placed on the door step of our home in Paterson, New Jersey. No one
was apprehended by the federal government who had taken over the investigation from

local authorities. The reasons for their lack of success are not because of malfeasance or
incompetence, it is due to reasons which run in the face of the rule of law. In my journey
to ensure my father’s life was not forgotten, I have followed all lawful protocols to find
Justice but without success. No one cares and there is no doubt that there are some bad
people, or at least, some dishonorable people in our government. If you are willing to
help me, please ask DOJ for the hidden files on my father. If you come to know the truth
about what “they” did to my father, being the man that you are, there is no doubt that
justice will no longer be compromised.

In my quest for justice on behalf of my late father every avenue proscribed by the
United State Constitution has been exhausted. The federal courts have consistently and
unequivocally stated that my only recourse for justice must be addressed to you. The
court stated in their opinion, when my petition was denied, that the executive branch must
intervene. Therein the injustice endured by my father and our family is addressed to you.
Therefore, once again I reach out to you a third time for help.

On two prior occasions over the last decade I requested your assistance. Initially
while you were a United States Senator on October 14, 2005, and on July 10, 2009 after
you became President of the United States. You had not responided. The department of
Justice was contacted over successive administrations who were not responsive at all. In
fact the actions taken by DOJ are circumspect. Subsequently I sought the assistance of
the judiciary. After an exhaustive process in the federal courts was completed, it is



President Barrack Hussein Obama
October 30, 2013
Page 2

without dispute at this point that only you, Mr. President, have the constitutional
authority and ability to intercede and order that justice is established for my father. The
killers must be brought to justice, and my father’s name and reputation that was tarnished
by DOJ over the years must be exonerated by the United States government. Please note
that my family and I to this day are victims of hatred and attacks by people that subscribe
to the allegations lodged by DOJ.

It is obvious now that our government has lied to me and my family for 28 years
about the investigation onto the killing of my father which violated our constitutional
rights. Afier all these years my days on earth are limited. Please allow me to achieve
justice for my beloved father and regain the belief that there is in fact justice in America.

This is not a request for anything of material value, favor, gift, or charity. It is
my humble plea to a man that was blessed by our Lord to lead this great nation.
Everyone at every forum that we confronted over the years turned away from doing what
God required them to do, please Mr. President, quietly put them in shame.

With the grace of Almighty Allah (SWT) this letter will find its way to your
blessed hands. All praises are for almightily God.

May God (SWT) Bless and protect you and your honorable family.

Sincerel 4

As - zokov

ATSlyj
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I, the undersigned ILIAS KHUSHT, being duly sworn according to law,
upon my oath, depose and say that:

1. I reside at Jabel El-Taj, Amman, Jerdan since 1947,

H 2, I was boran on. 1904 in Aul Shendji, Tachtamukais Taion
A.A,0,, U,8.5,R, ‘ ;
3¢ I know Tscherim Soebaokov and his father and mother, Kurach }
L nee Dedi, very wall, . & of .
) . 4. Upon German Liberation ef Tachtamukai area, he was chosen
¢ 8 by the area peopls as afficial. of the Circassian Gardarmeria,
e namely as éoorocnry.tp the Chief, Mr, Mabmeud Chesz, )
S.After a short period, Mr, Seobzokev was removed frow his
position for refusing the Germans the Presentation of certain
documents, or information congerning his towns-people. Alse
his OMorﬂvnl Toplaced by anether Circassian by name, Ohnqﬁ.
6. Later on, Mr, Tacherim Seobszekoy Joined the North Circassian
Voluntu'y‘ batallion and vasg appointed as an Assistant Supply
¢ . officex. ' : ’
= 7. Ve never saw him or heard ef him, doing anything wrong to any
t . Person or perasoans, . '
8. He was always helpful to anyone’ to whom he could provide
" political, or moral assistance: during the time when the
" Germans were in ‘our area, : ’

=

- g

k) » I

- . : 9". I knew nothing, if anything, was done by him from when we : ,.
L 5 . °  retreated from Krasnedarki Krei, until the end of World War 1
’ II in 1945, - > o [

10, Only, I very well remember that after World War IT, he was
'’ held very highly, respected by our leaders and People, and - )
I never heard anybedy speaking against him, h el ‘

11, Mr, Tscherim Seobsokov, who saved, us from forced repatriatien .

" 4n’1945 in Austria, as well as from Italy, in 1946 and. 1947..
. 12, Hr.“'sg.b.okov. Vﬁo, brought us te the H;ah).p;xt. Kingdem of ; .
: . Jordan -has saved sur lives., - . 4l/¢ﬂo‘dzﬁﬁ4“'w/7')"f .
~ - ’ . .

* Bdarer of Passport No; 317694
ddted Jan 12, 1962 :

I, A.T." AL-KHALIL Barrester-at-law, Senator, 0.B.E. & Practicing

rd.aw in Amman, Jordan, do hereby certify that Mr, ILTAS KUSHT appeared | .- 6
- V"batorq me, took oath: and signed the above affidqvit this 28 Sept 1974 .

" and whereas I herdby affix my signature, ~ .
5 - . 5 - 4. v~ VN )C-—M-_//
P, " ;9' N PP |
L enlug of tasdan : i
vy of Losman . ) I . . o ¥
" oZassy of the Uniiad Ziiies is ¢ ’ : )
of Amerier )

1st,

SUBSCRIBED AND SWéRN TO'BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF October 197l ' AT AMIAN, JORDAN,

AMEFICAN wCONSUL

JON G, EDENSWORD .i : '
Comul of the United Statos . :
of America ! v

¥
R 2
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Mukhtar Tleush, take ocath according to law, lopoco that the
‘following is trues

I reside at Rase Bl Bin Amman, Jord-n.
I was bora on 1909 in aul Taohtauukni, A. A. 0., U. 8. 8. R,
X know Tscherim Soobzokov, ‘since his childhood. -

. { 1

In 1940 or 1941, he wis nrro-t-d nnd was lontonce‘ tb one
year. anrioonmont.

Shortly after declaration of war by the Ocr-nnc, he came back
to our native town, Tachtamukai and was mobilizid with many
young boys of his age group ‘to build defense 119...

In the Summer of 1942," a few months before German occupation,
he came back, being wounded om his ohouldor and was under ]
treatment in the town hospital.

" Techerim SOobzokov, c¢hose not to’ rotrclt with rotrcn:ing Krlonoo
; &

In Augn-t 1942, upon German liberation of our town Takhtamukai,

he was omne of thoao selected by towns people to set up self-

ruling local government uader German Agricultural Commandant,

and he wae assigned as a secretary to.then Chief of the uircntuinn

Oondlrnorln in Tafhtamuksi, Raion, Mahmoud Chez.

After a uonth Qr?tuo, Mahmoud Chez and Tacherim Soobzokov were
removed from their positions for refusing Germans in pre.enting
liet of former members of Coumuntot Party, Comsomol, and

‘activiets.

Tscherim Boobzokov joined voluntnrtly, North Cnucloetan infantry
batalion which wae formed somewhers from former prisoners of war
consisting ‘of Adige, Knb-rdtn.a, Chochont, Knr-ohayu, Ingushes,.
and Dugolthtuul.

That batalion was fighting against Krn-noo Armis in ln-lovkl near
Staniza Kalujanekia, about 26 kilometers tron our. town, Takhtamukai.

Techerim Soobzokov, wae appointed there as- cn aoototunc to lunply
Officer, and we used to see him at least once s week and .omotimco
twice a week with a few carts used for taking from llttorcnt
villages hay !or army horees,

In Rebruary 1943, I saw him retreating with his b:tnlton and ‘many
Germans from the city of Krnonodlr. -

Again I saw him in the Sunmor 0f* 1943 with -two other circcsainn
Soldiers in Staniza Partizaoi near ghe city of Nilitopol, Ukrlgge,
where we were qulrtcred as civildian refugees.

.

In the Winter of 1943, we: civilians were orgnnized in @0 called
selfudefense units and were set up to fight partizans. ib Slonim
area in Bélorugsia. All this time, hie brother Mos was with us
and ho wase eick with tuberculosis.

In January or Februsry of 1944, Techerim Soobzokov came to us in
Slonim and under false pretences that he was taking us to join
Caucassian Arnmy; took 5 persons from our native town.

Since then, we travelled togcthcr, our group increasing’. This

group consisted of those who did not wieh to fight partizans or
work for Germans, and we were trying to ayoid contact with
Techerkeski Bejenski Comitee under leadorsbip of Nanu Chadljemesukov
and hie stooges,

The countrise we travelled together. are. Ukr-ino, Rumnnin, Hungnriu,
Yugoslavia, Groace, Austria and to Poland.

“
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19- With emception of Tscherim Soobzokov, we were dressed ae civilians.
only Soobzokov used to wear Liout¢nant's Uniform of infaotry,

20~ In September or October of 1944, finally We ;settled in Harka
Kapaza, Hungary.aond stayed there until March or April of 1945,

31~ While we were in Harka Kapaza, Tscherim Soobzokov was arrested
by the Germans and after J weeke was roleagded as A very sick man.

22~ After he was able to travel, he went %0 Berldn for Five days gnﬁ
came ‘back to us in a brand new German ;Caucepeian Waffen SS uniform

with rank of a Lieutenant. v .
23~ At that time, he told us.that now thanke to God and General Ulugai
we are all safe. '

24~ During all this-time Tscherim Soobzokov never Sarmod anybody, he
never refused to help who peeded help, all he was doing was trying
to save pedphe from Krasnoe Armia and Gérmans who were trying to’
use ue.

35~ Again ih June, 1945 Mr. Soobzokov secured a travel document from

a British officer who wase With the British Army in Obcrd_ranbug,

Austria, and with that document, we reached. Italy, where we tried
unsuccesefully to immigrate to Turkey or Greece, but failed. .

26~ Fgoni August, 1946 to Wctober; 1947, we werg MOVIDE  FToM ORIt o™~
town_ all over Italy. Finally again Mr. Soobzokov, went to the
Middle Bast, firet to Bgypt, then to Jorhq-"-nd Mr, Soobzokov
successfully presented the problems of our Circsesian refugees
in Italy to Hie Majesty, the late King Abdullah, who ‘wae humane
and gracious enough to accept all Circaseian refugees in Hie
Majesty'e country and we were admitted to thie country 4in

:

November, 1947, B

27~ In 1986, Mr, Soobzokov immigrated to U.S.A. from where he -tui
beélps, if 'he' can, those who seek his help and keespe close

contact with us, -, ‘ . W}"-’ﬂ~ﬁ
waf,».zgf - 7 sibqen .

ey 2p2 43 ar (2, 1962 — AHNAN
I, A, T, AL-KHALIL Barester - at = law, esnikter, O. B. B, and
practeimg Laik in Amman, Jordan, ‘do hereby certify that Mr. Mukhtar
Tleush appeared before me, took oath and signed the above affidavit
thie 29 Sept, 1974 and whereas I hereby affix my signature, e

AT A= ”

AT etes b

Hashemits Kingdom of j'ord‘n . v :

City of Amman y ! |

Embassy of tha Unlted Sum'
of America

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORM TO BEFORE ME THIs Leb.

DAY OF c2.cl~. 1974 AT AMMAN, IO%J

JON G.
Consul of the United Staces
of America
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Continued from Page1 . ““There's no reason- why he should Soobzokov remained in Palerson, ther.’ FreRe
conducting a year-long _ work for the Passaic County govern- left on their bus for New Y°"k “"ﬂB |
estigation of him are. ' ment,” Péchter said. *'It makes a mock-  mostof them live. : e 11 \_
ment. Yet, he sald he . .ery out of the American government; it . : A larger group of JDL. memben U
JoL. ¥ ‘mnkesamocket:y out of six million dead ' ,; demonstrMed_ outside of Soobzokoy'  —
JDL) are playing Lhct"‘.' “Jews." ot ¢ ek l4th Avenue Paterson home in early! 4 K
executioner,” he said. - Yelling at some counly employm April. They have also protested outside- %

so mad, mey don't kmw ; ‘_‘who were peering (rom windows.in the lhe East Hills, Long Island home o[ !

ing."" . .. . Purchasing Department, Pechter said, Michael Dennis, Soobzokov's attorney. . :
MlNISTRATOR Jmph “How can you work with 'a mass' . Soobzokov is the subject of a federa’ | B
described himsell as a . Mmurderer?” _ .. .+ .- .-grand jury investigation based on alle- il 3
of Soobzokov, said that © ~ EARLIER, SOMEONE from- the  gations that he served with a unit 0" i~
g agent weré to be found building yelled to the JDL members, -~ collaboralors assembled by the Gerl ||
illeged war crimes, “he. .- ‘Welove Soobzokoy.” mans shortly alter they invaded Cauca-’
everest of penalties. the .. -The-purchasing ‘agent later said that  Sia. Russia. ‘l d i
rid permit. But if he.ls * _ ‘not more than one or two™ counly " Author Charles R. Allen. in hus book
(the JDL demonstrators) employees in the building are opposed lo Nazi War Criminals Among Us.'-
lremendous disservice to | him. *'They are very sympathetic to me, claims to have discovered documents:
hey would be as big a and oulruedv al what they (lhe JDL) presentéd al the Nuremburg trials that:
#dolf Hitler was."" aredoing.”. .- list Soobzokov as having served with the
e called th® 90-minute The demonstntors also excnanged 800th Battalion of the North Caucasus————}.

that it disrupted the-  -approximately 20 persons who stood Nazis In' exterminating Communists,
lly conducted by county ~  across the street. The counter-demon- Jews, gypsies and others.

i:“orderly and peaceful,'"” taunts and obscenities with a group of National Legion, of which unils assisted

weral times he told county strators, a majority of whom, like Soob- Soobzokov filed a $5 m$

#l(rain (rom looking out the zokov, were Russian Circassians, came ,  against the Columbia P.%%

f building at the protest- to show their support. for him, one tem in 1975 for"a, r'g\, & -
% - * " member ol the group said. .. January pl th=*"* ‘!i-

mstrators, however, had Many of the 20 city police statfoned at scribed h b~ V SR\ \ e RO =y

Iected the site at which to , _ lhe building stood In the street between He 2/ ...,..l.4...;_si.x§-' P O
gr to gain maximum effect ,‘ * lhe Lwo groups® as healed words were Howa <4 ) m’g ﬁ"r ®

, “""-’5"»‘" koo Vit e !

and lhal Soobznkov at lhe exchanged. -The JDL demonstrators, W
ik © *vowmg they would return for as long as =

"oy m(‘r “"a[ﬂ'}"’j‘
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nesday, August 2, 1978 o. 2 |
. .
W,
used ex-Nazi
N but a growing crowd of Paterson police
o Do G e iy
aic  The pratest was identical to one in
Building in. €arly April when the JDL gathered in
against front of Soobzokov's Paterson home one
eped e orse of Wb starocy, Ml
Slleged . .
s i sel Denls. I EastHlls, L '
al ] est INI].
.n’&ﬁf’é’n‘i Bonnie l"lmur. JDZ mlmm,
3T e T
an | i e “_
et him live in "wnm!mtnlhhmr:’:tmmam.
mao

of the mili-

e [ocus of a
Investigating
Vait-

him have
has filed 2
several

described him

iemonstration,

wha work in
department
zokov," but
ared out the
0 waich the
stood guard

ting match
testers and
§ across the
for Soobzokav,

“This is just the'beginning,” she
said. “As Ian(}u Soobzokov 'varh here,
we'll be back. ) ’

Pechter said the JDL wanted to
make the counly purchasing inspector
as uncomfortable as possible, adding,
*for him 1o be working here and no one
{0 say anything is an obscenity.”

With the demonstration made up
mostly of people from New York who
came by bus, Pechter said she did not
know why the local Jewish community
has never joined in protest,

“There are. unfortunately, Jews
who never learn.” she commented. “If
we the victims remain silent, how can
we ex| athers to say anything?™

ring the demonsiration, Soab-
20kov was al the county fail checking

up by bus.
Soobzokov, who has always main- :

[

Members of the Jewish Defense League picket in front of Passaic County’s
. Adminisiration Building in Paterson 3

menied during the protest that the group
outside was enlitled to say what they
felt, but said the incident was inlerfering

Photawy Joha A. Gibsen Jr.

aware of the sulfering and anguish felt '
over the Nazi atrocilies committed dur- ;
ing the war, but said Soobzokov should

aver a shipment of shirts. - * with the running of the building . have his day in court.

“{ can’t let the hoodlums stop my *Most o{‘un employes are out . v has worked for the coun-
duties,” he said later. « gawking,™ he complained. ty since 1985 after emigrating to this
The purchasing inspector said he The administrator said he was country 10 years earlier. "

did not avoid the group but was on his =" . ;
. way oul when the JDL members pulled B

tained his innocence, said he was nol :
concerned for his safety in spite of the !
angry chants and added he had the sup- '

County  Administrator i

port of many [ellow county Y
Joseph
Larzara, a [riend of Soobzokov's com-
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day, September 21,1978 Véf.'i67"N6242-66""'5’“:;.Pag!e

rsday,

) oA v B
AP RN £

foed  gn o 80 cheeey e CERFR_T \oor d T e . 3
OMAS VAUGHAN %" % ™" 'who showed up outside Soobzokov’s home  themselves ‘the -North American Cat
News StaffWriter . . ., 7 . oomn the Eastside tosupporthim., . - - sian Community." w<~ % & e

"TERSON — A small band of Jewish - =*I-take it back, Dot shocked.” Beck - YAHIAN KAZAN. 2 group leader, :

Imost . 'sald. **"t shows how short peoples’ memo- that ' the- makeshift counter rally

called to_demonstrate o the JDL.
‘Soobzokov's: inn or guilt will

tznse League demonstrators a
ght riesar.to what extent the American gov-
. determined’in the courtdnd not by st

shouted out of town Wednesday ni
s counter group claiming support for. ernment will go to support a war crimi--
wsed gx_-NaziTscherin\ Soobzokov, * .- pal®: v o1 P bodT . s :
the JDL demonstration, originally .The’ demonstra jon, according to JDL -protests.” 7' S 4_.:: 3t
geduled to last 30 minutes, sccording to people, was aimed at focusing gatimalats o 0% accused ‘the JDL of ““abusing
spokegman, was abruptly halted after tention to the fact that Soobzokov remains ,:re.edo?- of the country in which they
{ghtly more than an hour. Tl e oy unpunished’ for his alleged war crimes - iving,”" adding that only hatred is
Vianny Beck, a JDL protest leader, said during World War IL.’ ~ crimes “product of such demonstrations. .
gt the demonstration accomplished  Soobzokov- Is chief Investigator in the -___See JDL, Page A5’
\hat we setouttodo.” . """ passaic County Purchasing Department. T
wwnegesm, - -+ - The estimated 40 JDL protesters were Protesters ‘clash at.a”JDL-3ponsorec
ewhat. targets-of-boos and catca from an equal held Wednesday, in ’mm‘lé the hor

o oY pakahd i v

4  ADMITTED BEING som
locked at the number of _sympa@izers- .p'\’xm!ier 9; gogn&_a_g:‘_de_m_gns_ugtorg'calling alleged ex-Nazi Tscherim S sk
- ==

ApLirallyst— -
" (Continued from Pags ALY | ) : :
“3/fost Jews arg, good .’ '
people, but these:people 7|
(the demonstratd's) are ' Sy
i making -a mocKery* of . )
i justice;”’ Kazyn de-. |
clared. "“They are after
Jewish justice, not-:
American justice.”_____T
. held one a few weeks
‘;aggi.at-the Passaic
4 Countyj-Adf inistration
I . i
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The demonstrators, however, had .° Man}; 2
~|(ically Selected the site at which to . _: the builaing seun nu——==2.. a4 -
. |n order to gain maximum effect * lhe two groups as heated words were
~mand’ that Soobzokav, at the -,.'.._,Lexchangcd. The JDL demonslralors,
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land in.

' staga

-police and eerily acted .out by, much wandering he

- Jewish. Partigang The  drama >
look-one hour to run ity coyr. * US. He

| * the Producer says it will be e- " U.S.
| -+ Peated aven though it wasnot a
| ' box office adccass‘.’_’l'h’a.prlca-o[: .
‘admission {s gratis, the drama ) Th

" hasno title that will ever bgad- . fice:

| . the catchword which is *“Never -
| Again." The drama was the JDL:
| in action, What was: taking
place wag something far djf.
lerant than most. Jaws have
imagined aboyt the JDL, it was ) .
a bivouae action, it was not.ap - }-—- . . -
anlidote to hate, instead it was |
& challenge tg an indifferent -,
complacency that has afflicted
Americans, not-just Jews, /
The ' was - Picketing -
Tscherim Soobzokov's homa, To_
those ‘who dg pgy know who ™ . R
|Saobzokov iy g note of enlight.. -
tnment jg needful. He jg a.
ormer Circassian - who when-
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BT comdignan. TPl el
the" Germans - ook over . that

¥, and he. is:al.." g
} s ..:-laged’ to ave- become part of " A
m’; :l:'y:!.nlzl P:l:n: }'lhe_V!nl’ fen SS whose Job it was -

' = %00, Suparintended by the city's’ ._to-_i:oxtorqnil_mq_.hwa. tAfter - ba

In" Amman, . Jordan” and from" ul
se, - - 1ere finally emigrateq to_the ““Howard R
. U.S. ame an ' American I
citizen in the 50's, he
"lmporum‘lndividynl in Passaic i
*county working in ‘a. state of. _ - The. JD|
era is an investigation - 20kov_out of the col
-by the INS.and oth ing he is a Nazj; Now you-hayg -
ment groups as to hig Past.al- = he po round. = | <o
: leged Nazj affiliations and’the: =
‘Question is did he falsify his ap- ¢
- plication to enter. this cauntry:

d "’mkoy'r -have
?;"Ei::‘flomd time; he has
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